

Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SAMANTHA BLENCKE KELTY
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1514 P Street N.W.,
Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166
Email: kelty@narf.org

DERRICK BEETSO
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767
Email: dbeetso@ncai.org

JACQUELINE DE LEÓN
Counsel of Record
JOHN E. ECHOHAWK
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302-6296
(303) 447-8760
Email: jdeleon@narf.org
Email: jechohwk@narf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. IN VOTE-DENIAL CASES SECTION 2 DOES NOT AND CANNOT PREDICATE RELIEF ON THE ABILITY TO INFLUENCE ELECTIONS.....	9
II. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2 IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND WOULD LEAVE VOTERS WITHOUT RECOURSE EVEN FOR INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION.....	11
A. Geographic Isolation Leaves Native Americans Vulnerable to Disenfranchisement.....	14
i. Native Americans Live Prohibitively Far from Border Towns and Government Services.....	14
ii. Native Americans Face Racial Discrimination When Voting in Border Towns.....	18
B. Lack of Residential Mail Delivery Leaves Native Americans Vulnerable to Disenfranchisement.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. Picking Up and Dropping Off Mail Is Harder in Native American Communities	19
ii. Native Americans Pick Up and Drop Off Ballots for Each Other in Order to Overcome the Burdens Associated with Mail Access	22
C. Lack of Fully Functioning Roads, Vehicles, Broadband Internet, and Resources Leaves Native Americans Vulnerable to Disenfranchisement.....	23
III. DISENFRANCHISEMENT OF NATIVE AMERICANS IS ONGOING AND TARGETED BASED ON RACE.....	26
A. Time, Place, and Manner Rules Can Have a Substantial Impact on Voter Turnout.....	26
B. Native Americans Face Present-Day Racism and Subterfuge from Election Officials.....	28
C. Facially Race-Neutral Laws Are Used to Disenfranchise Native Americans	31
D. Disenfranchisement of Native Americans is Pervasive and Repeated	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Merrell</i> , No. 8589 (Utah Oct. 8, 1956).....	6
<i>Allen v. Merrell</i> , 305 P.2d 490 (Utah 1956).....	6
<i>Blackfeet Nation v. Stapleton</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00095 (D. Mont. 2020).....	15, 20, 33
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-CV008, 2016 WL 7118548 (D.N.D. Aug. 1, 2016).....	32
<i>Brooks v. Gant</i> , No. Civ-12-5003-KES, 2012 WL 871262 (D.S.D. Mar. 14, 2012)	33
<i>Brooks v. Gant</i> , No. CIV. 12-5003-KES, 2013 WL 4017036 (D.S.D. Aug. 6, 2013)	16
<i>Davis v. Schnell</i> , 81 F. Supp. 872 (S.D. Ala.).....	12
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01445-JCM-VCF, 2020 WL 6497658 (D. Nev. Sept. 11, 2020)	20
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 473 P.3d 386 (Mont. 2020)	27
<i>Gaston Cty. v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	13
<i>Grayeyes v. Cox</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00041, 2018 WL 3830073 (D. Utah Aug. 9, 2018).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 196 P.2d 456 (1948)	6
<i>Jackson v. Bd. of Trs. of Wolf Point</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00065-BMM (D. Mont. Apr. 9, 2014).....	33
<i>Janis v. Nelson</i> , Civ. 5:09-cv-05019-KES-LLP-RLW (D.S.D. May 25, 2010).....	33
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Navajo Nation Human Rights Comm’n v.</i> <i>San Juan Cty.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Utah 2016).....	21
<i>Navajo Nation Human Rights Comm’n v.</i> <i>San Juan Cty.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00154-JNP, (D. Utah Feb. 22, 2018)	34
<i>Poor Bear v. Jackson Cty.</i> , No. 5:14-cv05059-KES, 2015 WL 1969760 (D.S.D. May 1, 2015).....	16, 33
<i>Porter v. Hall</i> , 271 P. 411 (1928)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	11
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Barnett</i> , Case No. 20-cv-5058 (Sept. 16, 2020)	33
<i>Sanchez v. Cegavske</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Nev. 2016)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cty.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-095, 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010).....	21
<i>Swift v. Leach</i> , 178 N.W. 437 (N.D. 1920)	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	13
<i>Trujillo v. Garley</i> , Civ. No. 1353 (D.N.M. filed August 11, 1948)	6
<i>United States v. Chamberlain Sch. Dist.</i> , Civ. Action No. 4:20-cv-4084 (D.S.D. June 18, 2020).....	33
<i>United States v. San Juan Cty.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00039-RJS (D. Utah Nov. 9, 2015)	34
<i>W. Native Voice v. Stapleton</i> , DV-2020-377 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2020)	22, 33
<i>Wandering Medicine v. McCulloch</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Mont. 2012).....	16
<i>Wandering Medicine v. McCulloch</i> , Case No. 1:12-CV-135-RFC (2012).....	16, 33
<i>Wandering Medicine v. McCulloch</i> , 544 Fed. App'x 699 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	13
<i>Yanito v. Barber</i> , 348 F. Supp. 587 (D. Utah 1972).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	1, 9, 10, 12, 13
52 U.S.C. § 10503	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-101(A)(4)–(5) (1956)	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 26 (1903)	5
CONSTITUTIONS	
Alaska Const. art. V, § 1 (1959)	7
Minn. Const., art. VII, § 1 (4) (1858)	5
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES	
Hearing Minutes on H.B. 1447 Before H. Political Subdivision Comm., 62nd Leg. Assemb. 2 (N.D. Apr. 20, 2011)	31
H.B. 2023, 52nd Leg., 2d Sess. (Ariz. 2016)	22
S. Rep. No. 417 (1982)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dr. James Thomas Tucker, Jacqueline De León, Dr. Daniel McCool, <i>Obstacles at Every Turn: Barriers to Political Participation Faced by Native American Voters</i> , Native American Rights Fund (2020), https://vote.narf.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/obstacles_at_every_turn.pdf	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
GAO, Rep. No. GAO-18-682, <i>Tribal Broadband: Few Partnerships Exist and the Rural Utilities Service Needs to Identify and Address Any Funding Barriers Tribes Face</i> (Sept. 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/694810.pdf	24
Jean Schroedel, Melissa Rogers, Savannah Johnston, Joseph Dietrich, Aaron Berg, <i>Assessing The Efficacy of Early Voting Access On Indian Reservations: Evidence From A Natural Experiment In Nevada</i> , Politics, Groups, and Identities (2020), available at https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/Assessing-the-efficacy-of-early-voting-access-on-a-Schroedel-Rogers/9037c8c6c01b100e640c691254fff8001b880a3c#paper-header	26
Leadership Conference Education Fund, <i>Table 1a: States Ranked by Number of American Indian/Alaska Natives (race alone or combination) living in Hard-to-Count (HTC) Census Tracts</i> , available at http://civilrightsdocs.info/pdf/census/2020/Table1a-States-Number-AIAN-HTC.pdf	14
Maggie Astor, <i>North Dakota Tribes Score Key Voting Rights Victory</i> , The New York Times (Feb. 13, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/13/us/politics/north-dakota-voter-id.html?fbclid=IwAR2JjY8fwT4VbKbLXjSjzUO_Gp6BSe9z1Nd8lIKnm_wZUrGo89z3pm05ytk	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Montana Advisory Committee, <i>Bordertown Discrimination in Montana</i> 1 (May 2019), available at https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2019/05-29-Bordertown-Discrimination-Montana.pdf	18, 24
News Release, Secretary of State Jena Griswold Highlights Increase in 2020 Voter Turnout on Tribal Lands, Colo. Sec’y of State (Dec. 10, 2020), https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/newsRoom/pressReleases/2020/PR20201210VoterTurnout.html	27
N.D. Parkhurst et al., <i>The Digital Reality: E-Government and Access to Technology and Internet for American Indian and Alaska Native Populations</i> (2015), available at https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/4bb4/f5efcd1cf4ec342b5d45dd824bb10d9bb0f2.pdf	24
National Congress of American Indians, <i>Fast Facts, Every Native Vote Counts</i> (2012), available at http://www.ncai.org/initiatives/campaigns/NCAI_NativeVoteInfographic.pdf	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2015 National Content Test Race and Ethnicity Analysis Report</i> (Feb. 28, 2017), available at https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/final-analysis-reports/2015nct-race-ethnicity-analysis.pdf	19
U. S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts</i> , available at https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/NV,US/RHI325219 (last visited Jan. 15, 2021)	11
